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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, August 8, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0075
. ¢ Brooke Bailey Motion to PP Sept 28, 2016

__Y____Michaei Benaglio
___Y____ William Burkhardt
__Y____ Eric Goff
__Y____Melissa Hawthorne
___Y____BryanKing
—Y____ Don Leighton-Burwell

___~=_____Rahm McDaniel

Y ___ Melissa Neslund

__Y___ James Valadez

___Y___Michael Von Ohlen 2" the Motion
___Y___ Kelly Blume (Alternate)

APPLICANT:Ron Thrower
OWNER: Donovan & Jessica Crowley
ADDRESS: 2215 WILLOW ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-
2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to:

A, decrease the minimum side setback from 5 feet (required/permitted) to 1.5
feet (requested, existing); and to

B. decrease the minimum rear setback from 10 feet (required/permitted) to .75
feet (requested, existing); and to

C. decrease the minimum front sethack from 25 feet (required/permitted) to
19.5 fee (requested existing)

in order to remodel a single family home in a “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence -
Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Holly)

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO AUGUST 8, 2016 BY APPLICANT; AUG 8,
2016 The public hearing was closed on Board Member Brooke Bailey motion to Postpone
to September 28, 2016, Board Memher Michael Von Ohlen second on a 11-0 vole;
POSTPONED TO SEPTEMBER 28, 2016.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the properly do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:



Leane Heldenfels William Burkhardt
Executive Liaison Chairman
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, July 11, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0075

___Y____ Brooke Bailey

_Michael Benaglio

___William Burkhardt

_____Eric Goff

Melissa Hawthorne Motion to approve postponement by applicant to August 8
Bryan King

Don Leighton-Burwell 2™ the Motion

_____Rahm McDaniel

_____Melissa Neslund

—_Y___ James Valadez

__Y____Michael Von Ohlen
Kelly Blume (Alternate)

< <<

<

=< |-< r—<

||

13

APPLICANT:Ron Thrower
OWNER: Donovan & Jessica Crowley
ADDRESS: 2215 WILLOW ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-
2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to:

A. decrease the minimum side setback from 5 feet (required/permitted) to 1.5
feet (requested, existing); and to

B.  decrease the minimum rear setback from 10 feet (required/permitted) to .75
feet (requested, existing); and to

C. decrease the minimum front setback from 25 feet (required/permitted) to
19.5 fee (requested existing)

in order to remodel a single family home in a “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence -
Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Holly)

BOARD'S DECISION: POSTPONED TO AUGUST 8, 2016 BY APPLICANT

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations appiicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, i pair the purpose of

the regulations of the zoning district in which thg i§
S[},Q oanld S&\& M E :!,Q IO CPX
Leane Heldenfels William Burkhardt

Executive Liaison Chairman
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
One Texas Cenler | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed eleclronically. To ensure your information Is
saved, click here to Save the fom ta your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each fiald; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check baxes, and hit Enter to make a seleclion.

The applicalion must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. if more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needad. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # CAD-2001,- 0075 row# {154 4079 _;W_%i

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 2215 Willow Street

Subdivision Legal Description:
Lot 1 & the east 2’ of Lot 2, Block ¢, Driving Park Addition

Lol{s): Block(s):
Qutlot: Division:

Zoning District: SF-3 - NP( lo “U(\)J\J

IWe Ron Thrower on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Jessica Crowley affirm that on
Month May . Day 20 , Year 2016 . hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate oplion below};
OErect OAttach QComplete ORemodel  ® Maintain OOther.
Type of Slructure: Singie family House and A SO ructure

City of Austin | Board of Adjustmentl General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of &
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Partion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from: b
LDC Section 25-2-492(D)

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must delermine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence suppotting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of ihe applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documens.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitiement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

§§§ QEEW .

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the varlance Is requested is unique to the property in that:

The house was built in 1907 and the plat recorded in 1910. The plat did not account for the
iS5t ore. 5 5T a ing 1o AiELE]

1 ;
with-the-sethacks-with-retaining-the-Main-Strueture—Fhe-accessory-strueture-was-constructed-n-

4870-and-Ic-lecaled-in-a-mannerthat presepves-the-herilage-tree:

b) The hardship is not general 1o the area in which the property is located because:

The placement of the Main Structure prior to platting, the subsequent platting, and the
i . lercerment—

subsequent 2
is-due-to-a-heritage-treeocated-onthe-property:

City of Austin | Board of Adjusiment General/Parking Variance Applicalion 09/11£2015 | Page 5 of 8
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Area Character ﬁ

The variance will not alter Ihe character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning districl
in which the property is localed because:

The variance will memorialize the existing conditions of the property which have not impaired

S

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance fo a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-8,
Appendix A with respect to the number of ofi-street parking spaces or loading facilities required i it
makes findings of fact that the following additiona) circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or iiteral interpretation and enforcement of

the specific ragulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the strests because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

e B S = P = T e T g o ——
City of Auslin | Board of Adjusiment General/Parking Variance Application 091172015 [ Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my stalements conlained in the complele applicalion are lrue and cosrect (o the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signalure: MW Date: 03/09/2016

Applicant Name (typed or printed): Jessica Crowlay g

Applicant Mailing Address: 2215 Willow Sirest R _—

City: Austin Slale: Tax ___ Zip: 78702 _
Phone (will be public information):
Email {oplional - will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

L affirn thal my slatements contained in the complete application are true and correct Io the best of
my knowledge and belief,

Owner Signature: _Ibﬁ@_é&ﬂ:é/ Date: 03/09/2016

Owner Name (typed or printed): Jessica Crowley 4 I e
Owner Maillng Address: 2215 Willow Strest o e
Cily: Austin Stale: Texas _ Zip: 78702
Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public informalion):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: ower ign/A. Ron Thrower
Agenl Mailing Address: PO Rnx 41957
City: Auslin State: Texas Zip: 78704

Phone (will be public informalion): (512) 478-4456

Email {optional — will be public informalion); ron rdesign.com
Mitn howse Wis Conaluicted uun lqoii snd o plak Wi nesded.

bein Dowse did nof dieon Lot | and 2 of Lo 7. was
muaqm f Wablmeman(lwﬁmmp Aaﬂi%

ﬂﬂ_f\d LLJ#"L "H/LL—w
MM wlaa,dw OF e wa Ao

‘DLHO&CL’A’ P.ﬁu'\ _ SAVE
%%m@wmm% 35 gm0 4. |

City of Austin | Board of Adjusiment 091172015 | Page
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Additional Space (continued)

SAVE i|

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Vaiiance Application

09/11/2015 | Page 8 of 8
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Reasonable Use

Zoning setbacks for front yard, side yard, rear yard, and slreet side yard are currently
encroached by the Main Struclure that was bullt prior to zoning regulations in Austin thereby
making any improvements impossible, The accessary struclure was built in a location to retain
the large heritage trees on the lot. Maintaining the setbacks of the structures will provide
reasonable use of the property.

The Main Struclure was built in 1907 and the properly was platied in 1910. At the time of the
plat, there were not any requirements for setbacks associated with zoning reguiations as zoning
did not exist at the time. The platting placed the house not entirely within the lot. The current
deed increased the [ot width to 50.50' which places the buiiding on the deeded area but with
enroachments oulside the zoning setbacks. There is also an accessory building al the rear of
the property along the alley that lies within the rear setback. The owner wishes to maintain the
satbacks for the two structures in order to seek permits for an addition to the main structure and

permits for the accessory structure.

Hardship

a) The house was built in 1807 and the plat recorded in 1910, The plat did not account for the
existing structure. Subsequent deeds reflected a 2" purchase of the abutting lot thereby placing
the structure on the ownership parcel. The property cannot be expanded to be in compliance
with the setbacks with retaining the Main Structure. The accessory structure was constructed in
1970 and is located in @ manner that preserves the heritage iree.

b} The placement of the Main Struciure prior to platting, the subsequent platting, and the
subsequent 2' land purchase is not a common to the area. The accessory structure placement

is due lo a heritage tree located on the property.

Area Characler

The variance will memorialize the existing conditions of the properly which have not impaired
the use of any adjacent property for decades.



LECAL DESCRIPTION:

TREE AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY COF LOT
1, & THE EAST 2' OF LOT 2, BLOCK C,

DAMNG PARX ADDITION SUBOMSION,
LEGEND RECORDED (N ‘{_Oé.‘gig 2, PAGE 205,

@  1/2° 1RON ROD FOUND
C  3/4° 1RON PIPE FOUHD
(OMWUH  WASTEWATER MANHOLE
OS5MH  STORM SEWER MANHOLE
CIwMd  WATERt METER
M ELECTRIC METER
HCR  HANDICAP RAMP
FHé FIRE HYDRANT
A SIOP SIGN
X ORNAMENTAL LAUP POST
] concree
—~A—P= WOOD FENCE
——0 2.5 WROUGHT LRON FENCE
G CUY WIRE 1.6%
POWER POLE
w- QHE — OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
{) RECORD INFORMATION

IREE VABLE
134 26° COTTONWOOD
214 28" PECAN
215 32" PECAN

LOTVAREA = 7106 SO.FT.
IMPERVIOUR COVERAGE = 4078 SO.FT.

57.407

FORCH §2 » £0.73 SQFT.
SIDEWALK 1 = 7859 SOFT.
ORIVEWAY & CARPORT = B77.82 SOFT.

ASPHALT WALK » 50.28 SG.FT.

AC PAD = 9.0 SQ.FT.

CONC, TREE RING = 7.51 SOQ.FT.
== STONE MASONRY PAND = 254.38 SO.FT,
ROCK WALK & 134,52

FLUGEL LAND
SURVYEYING
14910 DORIA DRIVE
AUSTIN, TX 78728
(512) 833-3996

NOTE:
BEARING BASIS ASSUMED

AS SURVEYED BY:
CUENT: DONAVAN CROW.EY
/E / K FIELD HOOK: &, PACE 32
DRAWN BY: P.JF.
PAUL Jd. L4 PROKECT NO.:PRJ § 029-2014

STERED PROFESSIY! DATE: 2-11-14
&Er% 5111"!VEYI!RI£J NO. SGN;JE FILE: 2215WLLOWDWG
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Heldenfels, Leane )l

From: Sandra Boone m

Sent: Monday, July 18, 2016 9:29 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: fwd: BOA Case number; c15-2016-0075
R

---------- Forwarded message «---------

From: Sandra Boone “
Date: Mon, Jul 18, 2016 at 9:27 AM

Subject: BOA Case number: ¢15-2016-0075

To: Leane.heldenfeld @austintexas. gov

Ms. Heldenfeld,

Lown the house across Mildred from the home being considered for a variance by the Board of Adjustment in
this case: 2215 Willow. I understand the case is scheduled for the August Meeting of the Board of Adjustment.

Fhave reviewed the file, and discussed the plans with the owners and wholehearted SUPPORT the grating of
the variances requested.

The home, as currently built. preserves the original architecture and adds 1o the historical character of the
neighborhood. The renovation planned compliments this, and should be allowed.

To require the owner to clip off a few feet of an existing, quality-built home, or not allow them 1o add another
living unit where one has already existed for years, would seem to be contrary to to the intent of the
development plan for this neighborhood.

Thank you for your consideration,
Sandra Boone
owner 2301 Willow, Austin, 78702



" AWM . PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Y
.p:ﬂcn:n: applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to sitend o public
heoring, you are net required to attend. However, if you do altend, you
have Ihe opponunity 1o spenk FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that hos expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may posipone or
continue un application’s hiearing 1o a later dote, or recommend approvul
or denial of the application. I the board or commission nnnounces a
specific date ond lime for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcerment, no fudher notice will be sent.

A bourd or commission’s decision muy be appealed by a person with
standing 10 appeal, or an interested poarty that is identified s a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a pecson hus standing 10 appeal the decision.

An intercsied party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject propenty, or who communicates an interest 1o a
board ar commission by:

« delivering a writien statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generlly identifies the issues of
concern (it iay be delivered 1o the contact person listed on a
siotice); or

+  appearing and speaking for the record ot the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 fect of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 fect of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization 1hat
hus un inferest in or whose declared boundaries sre within 500 feet of
the subject propenty or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with 1he director of the responsible
department no luter than 10 days ufier the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible departnent.

For additional information on the City of Austin's land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/devservices

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
bourd or commission, or Council; the scheduled daic of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments
recelved will become part of the public record of this case.

Casc Number: C15-2016-0075, 2215 Willow St.
Conlact: Leanc Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leone.heldenfels @unestiniexos, gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjusiment, July 11th, 2016

SArRAH  ANDRe ~
Your Nawme (please print)

T am in favor

[ 1 object

Z318 CANTERRURY ST 78 702
Your addres: affected by this application
~— -4~ /b
i.m.mﬂzn:.;. Dute
Daytime Telephone: E g
Comments:
Ths /s y/ xiihiy boweas |\,
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Slauld, be ailowed ¢ they ¢ hanid fe

allpwed 4o roumroderl., B»&ﬁwvl

Comments must be returned by noon the day of the hearing to be
scen by the Board at this hearing. They may be sent by:
Mail: City of Austin-Development Services Depurtment/ st Floor
Leune Heidenfels
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088

(Noie: mailed comments postmarked ufter the Wed prior to the hearing will not
be received timely for this hearing)

Fax: (512)974-6305
| Email: leane.heldenfels @austintexas.







